
Ms. Karel Detterman 
Alameda County Environmental Health Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502-6577 

Subject: Well Decommissioning Report 
Former AutoPro 
5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 
Case Number R00000323 
GeoTracker Global ID T0600100131 
PSI Project No. 575-401-2 

Dear Ms. Oetterman: 

April 24, 2015 

Tri Star Partnership is pleased to submit the Well Decommissioning Report for the subject 
site. Please refer to the attached report for details. 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached 
Well Decommissioning Report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, 
without independently investigating or verifying the information contained therein. 

If you have any questions regarding this report or any aspect of the project, please call 
Mr. Frank Pass with PSI at 510-434-9200 (x303). 

George Tuma 
General Partner 
Tri Star Partnership 

cc: Mr. Frank Poss, PSI 
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Tri Star Partnership 
30 Arjang Court, 
Alamo, California 94507 

Attention: Mr. George Tuma 

Subject: Well Decommissioning Report 
Former Autopro 
5200 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 

PSI Project No. 575-401-2 

Dear Mr. Tuma: 

April 24, 2015 

Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI) is pleased to present this report documenting 

the decommissioning of the five monitoring wells located at the subject site. The well 
decommissioning was performed on March 27, 2015. This report presents a description 
of the work performed and includes a copy of the required permits obtained from the 

Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the City of Oakland. 

If you have any questions regarding this report or any aspect of the project please do not 
hesitate to contact us at (51 0) 434-9200. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
/ Brand urfield, PG 6 

1 Project Geologist 

r;;::c;;;r 
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Frank R. Poss 
Principal Consultant 
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STATEMENT OF LIMITATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION 

Information provided in this report is intended exclusively for Tri Star Partnership, (PSI 
Project Number 575-401) for the decommissioning of wells MW-1 through MW-5 at 
the subject site. Professional Service Industries, Inc. is responsible for the facts and 
accuracy of the data presented herein. The professional services provided have been 
performed in accordance with practices generally accepted by other geologists, 
hydrologists, hydrogeologists, engineers, and environmental scientists practicing in 
this field. No other warranty, either expressed or implied, is made. 

This Well Decommissioning Report is issued with the understanding that PSI will 
provide the report to the appropriate regulatory agencies through an upload to the 
California State GeoTracker database. This report has been reviewed by a geologist 
who is registered in the State of California and whose signature and license number 
appears below. 

Frank R. Pass 
Principal Consultant 
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INTRODUCTION 
 
The site is located at 5200 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, Alameda County, 
California (see Figure 1 - Site Location Map).  The subject site is a triangular-shaped 
property (APN No. 14-1225-17-2) measuring about 9,000 square foot in plan area. 
 
The site is currently a Test Only Smog Station, but was used as an automobile filling 
and service station (Autopro) from 1973 to 1990.  The site was under environmental 
investigation due to historical release of fuel to the subsurface associated with 
leaking underground storage tanks (LUSTs).  Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 
through MW-4 were installed in April, 1994 as part of the investigation regarding the 
release.  An off-site monitoring well from a southwest-adjacent LUST site (MW-4 
from the former Chevron station at 5101 Telegraph Ave.) was added to the site’s 
monitoring program in July 1998, with its name changed to MW-5 to avoid confusion 
with the existing on-site MW-4.  It was agreed that Tri Star Partnership would be 
responsible for the eventual abandonment of Chevron’s MW-4.  Copies of the well 
installation diagrams are presented in Appendix A.  The approximate locations of the 
wells are presented in Figure 2 – Monitoring Well Location Map. 
 
On November 14, 2014, notice of closure of this former LUST case was issued by Ms. 
Karel Detterman of Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) with a requirement 
to decommission the monitoring wells at the site.  Professional Service Industries, 
Inc. (PSI) was retained by Tri Star Partnership to perform the decommissioning of 
the wells. This report presents a description of the work performed and includes 
copies of the permits obtained from the regulatory and City agencies for the 
decommissioning of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. 
 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 
 
The work consisted of the decommissioning of five monitoring wells (MW-1 through 
MW-5) at the subject site.  The scope of work for the well decommissioning included: 
 

 Reviewing the monitoring well installation records; 
 Obtaining permits for the destruction of the wells from the Alameda County 

Public Works Agency (ACPWA) and the City of Oakland; 
 Decommissioning the monitoring wells in general accordance with ACPWA 

and California Department of Water Resources (DWR) guidelines; 
 Completion and submittal of required DWR Well Completion Reports; and 
 Preparing this report. 

Copies of the well destruction, excavation and obstruction permits are presented in 

Appendix B. 
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WELL DECOMMISSIONING 
 
Pre-Field Activities 

 Underground Service Alert - Prior to initiation of field drilling activities, PSI 
marked the proposed boring location in the street and contacted Underground Service 
Alert (USA) a minimum of 48 hours prior to beginning work to locate any potential 
buried utilities.  The USA inquiry identification number (or “Ticket Number”) for the 
utility locate request was #130054. 
 
 Well Destruction Permits – Prior to decommissioning of the wells, PSI obtained 
Well Destruction Permits (Permit Numbers W2015-189 through W2015-193) from the 
Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Division (ACPWA).  A copy 
of the permits is included in Appendix B. 
 
 Public Right-Of-Way Permits – For the decommissioning of MW-5, which is 
located within the public right-of-way, the work required temporarily shutting down 
traffic in the right-hand, northbound lane of Telegraph Avenue adjacent to the site.  As 
required for work in the right-of-way, PSI applied for and obtained both an Excavation 
Permit and an Obstruction Permit from the City of Oakland Planning and Building 
Department.  As a condition to obtain the Obstruction Permit, PSI also submitted a 
Traffic Control Plan (TCP) for approval by the City of Oakland Transportation Services 
Division.  As part of the requirements for TCP approval, PSI coordinated with and 
obtained permission from AC Transit for the temporary relocation of the bus stop (Stop 
ID Number 56646) blocked by the lane closure.  PSI contracted Traffic Management, 
Inc. of San Leandro, California, to prepare the TCP.  Copies of the City of Oakland 
permits and the approved TCP are included in Appendix B. 
 
Method Selection 

Five monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were decommissioned on March 27, 
2015.  Prior to decommissioning, the wells were uncapped and sounded.  Sounded 
depths of wells MW-1, MW-3 and MW-4 did not agree with the construction data for 
the wells; the sounded depths measured about 5 to 10 feet less than their installation 
depth, indicating a blockage (e.g. siltation or stuck bailer) or an irregularity (e.g. bend, 
kink or break) in the well casings.  As such, these 3 wells were planned to be drilled 
out to their total installed depths.  Well MW-5, located in Telegraph Avenue, was also 
planned to be drilled out. 
 
Due to the close proximity of overhead or underground utilities, it was determined that 
it would be unsafe to drill out wells MW-1 and MW-5.  As such, permission to 
decommission these wells using the pressure grout method was requested of, and 
subsequently granted by Mr. Steve Miller of the ACPWA. 
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Decommissioning 

Two (2) wells (MW-3 and MW-4) were destroyed by drilling them out.  Initially, the 
flush-mounted, protective well box at the surface of each well was removed from the 
ground surface.  The wells were then destroyed by drilling out the well casings and 
annular materials with an 8-inch diameter, hollow-stem auger to a depth of 
approximately 26 feet (one foot beyond their total installed well depths).  The resultant 
boreholes were subsequently filled with a grout mixture consisting of 95% Portland 
Type II cement and 5% powdered bentonite, placed from the bottom of the well to the 
surface using a tremmie pipe.  The holes were topped with asphalt patch or tinted 
concrete to match the adjacent ground surface. 
 
Three (3) wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-5) were decommissioned using the pressure 
grouting method.  The well casings were filled with a grout mixture consisting of neat 
Portland Type II cement, mixed at a ratio of no more than 6 gallons of water per 94 
pounds of cement.  The grout was placed from the bottom of the wells to the surface 
using a tremie pipe.  A grout pump was then attached to the head of each well casing 
using a water-tight fitting and used to pressurize the casing with grout at 25 psi for no 
less than 5 minutes.  The protective well boxes at the surface of each well were 
removed from the ground and the resultant holes were backfilled with concrete and 
topped with asphalt patch to match the existing ground surface. 
 
Drilling and grouting services for the decommissioning of the wells were provided by 
V&W Drilling Inc. of Stockton, California.  Mr. Steve Miller of the ACPWA was present 
at the site for inspection of the well decommissioning.  PSI contracted Traffic 
Management, Inc. of San Leandro, California, to perform the traffic control services 
during the decommissioning of MW-5.  A copy of the TCP, which shows a diagram of 
the locations and types of signage, traffic cones and other safety devices used for the 
lane closures, is included in Appendix B. 
 
Well Completion Reports 

A California Department of Water Resources (DWR) Well Completion Report was 
subsequently completed for each well, signed by the licensed drilling contractor, and 
sent to Mr. Miller of the ACPWA for filing with the DWR.  Copies of the form and the 
attachments (geologic log and well construction diagram) for each well are presented 
in Appendix A. 
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WASTE DISPOSAL 
 
Waste from the well decommissioning activities, in the form of annular well material 
(sand, bentonite and cement), metal well boxes, PVC casing and small amounts of 
concrete, were placed in four (4) 55-gallon drums.  The drums were labeled with the 
date and pertinent project information, and secured and stored on-site for pickup and 
proper disposal.  Additionally, one (1) 55-gallon drum of purge water was on site from 
the most recent groundwater monitoring event. 
 
PSI contracted a licensed waste hauler, National Response Corporation of Alameda, 
California (NRC) to pick up the 5 drums and transport them to a suitable site for proper 
disposal.  A copy of the most recent groundwater laboratory analytical report was 
provided to NRC to characterize the waste for disposal, as we expect that to be a 
conservative characterization of contamination that may be present in both the purge 
water and the annular well materials.  The drums were picked up from the site by NRC 
on April 21, 2015.  A copy of the analytical report and the waste disposal manifest is 
included in Appendix C. 
 
 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
A total of five (5) wells were decommissioned at the site on March 27, 2015, as 
required by the ACEH for case closure.  All waste, drums, debris and other 
investigation- or remediation-derived materials have been removed from the site for 
disposal in accordance with applicable regulatory requirements.  As such, it is our 
opinion that the subject LUST case (ACEH Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000323) qualifies 
for closure.  PSI will submit a copy of this report to the ACEH via electronic upload and 
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s Geotracker database. 
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 03/12/2015 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2015-0189 to W2015-0193
Permits Valid from 03/17/2015 to 03/30/2015

Application Id: 1424908411978 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 5200 Telegraph Avenue (Test Only SMOG Station)

Oakland, California  94609
Project Start Date: 03/17/2015 Completion Date:03/30/2015
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Professional Service Industries, Inc. - Brand

Burfield

Phone: 510-434-9200 x305

4703 Tidewater Avenue, Suite B, Oakland, CA  94601
Property Owner: George Tuma Phone: 925-831-8862

30 Arjang Court, Alamo, CA  94507
Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $1985.00
Receipt Number: WR2015-0099   Total Amount Paid: $1985.00

Payer Name : Professional Service

Industries, Inc.   

Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Monitoring - 5 Wells 

Driller: V&W Drilling, Inc. - Lic #: 720904 - Method: over Work Total: $1985.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig.

Permit #

DWR #

W2015-

0189

03/12/2015 06/15/2015 MW-1 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 14.00 ft 30.00 ft

W2015-

0190

03/12/2015 06/15/2015 MW-2 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 14.00 ft 25.00 ft

W2015-

0191

03/12/2015 06/15/2015 MW-3 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 14.00 ft 25.00 ft

W2015-

0192

03/12/2015 06/15/2015 MW-4 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 14.00 ft 25.00 ft

W2015-

0193

03/12/2015 06/15/2015 MW-5 8.00 in. 2.00 in. 6.00 ft 22.00 ft 93361 (Z7)

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Drilling Permit(s) can be voided/ cancelled only in writing.  It is the applicant's responsibility to notify Alameda County

Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section in writing for an extension or to cancel the drilling permit application.  No

drilling permit application(s) shall be extended beyond ninety (90) days from the original start date.  Applicants may not

cancel a drilling permit application after the completion date of the permit issued has passed.

2. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground

Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required

for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances.  No work shall begin until all the permits

and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities

or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the

permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755

(Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and

mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days.  Include permit

number and site map.

4. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 10 days.

5. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost and liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

property damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

6. Applicant shall contact assigned inspector listed on the top of the permit at least five (5) working days prior to starting,

once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy well MW-5 by overdrilling the upper 5ft. bgs & Tremie Grouting

with Cement. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing.

8. Remove the Christy box or similar structure. Destroy all other wells by grouting neat cement with a tremie pipe or

pressure grouting (25 psi for 5min.) to the bottom of the well and by filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below

surface grade. Allow the sealing material to spill over the top of the casing to fill any annular space between casing and

soil. After the seal has set, backfill the remaining hole with concrete or compacted material to match existing conditions.

9. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION 
 



PSI -- Oakland

RE: Tristar

Oakland, CA 94601

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B

Brand Burfield

Katherine RunningCrane

Project Manager

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/10/14 09:00. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

13 February 2014

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

MW-1 T140237-01 Water 02/07/14 11:35 02/10/14 09:00

MW-2 T140237-02 Water 02/07/14 10:45 02/10/14 09:00

MW-3 T140237-03 Water 02/07/14 12:40 02/10/14 09:00

MW-4 T140237-04 Water 02/07/14 12:15 02/10/14 09:00

Page 1 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-1

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-01(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C02/10/14 02/11/14 mg/l 40210091C6-C12 (GRO) 0.500.013

ND "" "" ""C13-C28 (DRO) 0.500.016

ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 0.500.013

" " " "65-13568.8 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

1.4 " " " "" "n-Butylbenzene 1.0

1.8 " " " "" "sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

Page 2 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-1

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-01(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

2.8 " " " "" "Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

3.5 " " " "" "n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Page 3 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-1

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-01(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

" " " "83.5-119111 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

" " " "81-136101 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

" " " "88.8-11798.1 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Page 4 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-2

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-02(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C02/10/14 02/11/14 mg/l 40210091C6-C12 (GRO) 0.500.013

ND "" "" ""C13-C28 (DRO) 0.500.016

ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 0.500.013

" " " "65-13566.0 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-2

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-02(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Isopropylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

ND "" "" ""n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-2

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-02(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

" " " "83.5-119115 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

" " " "81-136101 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

" " " "88.8-11797.0 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Page 7 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-3

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-03(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C02/10/14 02/11/14 mg/l 40210091C6-C12 (GRO) 0.500.013

0.68 " " " "" "C13-C28 (DRO) 0.500.016

0.048 " " " "" "C29-C40 (MORO) 0.500.013

" " " "65-13566.0 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

14 " " " "" "n-Butylbenzene 1.0

9.1 " " " "" "sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-3

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-03(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

22 " " " "" "Isopropylbenzene 1.0

5.7 " " " "" "p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

45 " " " "" "n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

1.9 " " " "" "Ethylbenzene 0.50

4.4 " " " "" "m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-3

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-03(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

" " " " S-GC83.5-11974.2 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

" " " "81-13696.2 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

" " " "88.8-11795.4 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Page 10 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-4

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-04(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C

ND EPA 8015C02/10/14 02/11/14 mg/l 40210091C6-C12 (GRO) 0.500.013

ND "" "" ""C13-C28 (DRO) 0.500.016

ND "" "" ""C29-C40 (MORO) 0.500.013

" " " "65-13566.0 %Surrogate: p-Terphenyl

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Bromobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromodichloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromoform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Bromomethane 1.0

2.5 " " " "" "n-Butylbenzene 1.0

3.1 " " " "" "sec-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""tert-Butylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Carbon tetrachloride 0.50

ND "" "" ""Chlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloroform 1.0

ND "" "" ""Chloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""4-Chlorotoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromochloromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dibromomethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloroethane 0.50

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-4

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-04(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""2,2-Dichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1-Dichloropropene 1.0

ND "" "" ""cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Hexachlorobutadiene 1.0

2.2 " " " "" "Isopropylbenzene 1.0

1.6 " " " "" "p-Isopropyltoluene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Methylene chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Naphthalene 1.0

4.1 " " " "" "n-Propylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Styrene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Tetrachloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichloroethene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Trichlorofluoromethane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.0

ND "" "" ""Vinyl chloride 1.0

ND "" "" ""Benzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Toluene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Ethylbenzene 0.50

ND "" "" ""m,p-Xylene 1.0

ND "" "" ""o-Xylene 0.50

ND "" "" ""Tert-amyl methyl ether 2.0

Page 12 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

MW-4

Result MDLAnalyte Limit Units BatchDilution Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

T140237-04(Water)

Reporting

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

ND EPA 8260B02/10/14 02/11/14 ug/l 40210141Tert-butyl alcohol 10

ND "" "" ""Di-isopropyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Ethyl tert-butyl ether 2.0

ND "" "" ""Methyl tert-butyl ether 1.0

" " " "83.5-11999.8 %Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene

" " " "81-13695.5 %Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane

" " " "88.8-11797.4 %Surrogate: Toluene-d8

Page 13 of 19

SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result MDL Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by 8015C - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 4021009 - EPA 3510C GC

Blank (4021009-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 2.86 71.4

C13-C28 (DRO) "ND 0.500.016

C29-C40 (MORO) "ND 0.500.013

LCS (4021009-BS1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 2.64 66.0

C13-C28 (DRO) "18.2 0.50 20.00.016 75-12591.2

Matrix Spike (4021009-MS1) Source: T140234-11RE Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 2.64 66.0

C13-C28 (DRO) "17.5 0.50 20.0 ND0.016 75-12587.3

Matrix Spike Dup (4021009-MSD1) Source: T140234-11RE Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

mg/l 4.00 65-135Surrogate: p-Terphenyl 2.65 66.2

C13-C28 (DRO) "17.3 0.50 20.0 ND 200.016 75-125 0.90086.5
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result MDL Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 4021014 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (4021014-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

ug/l 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.00 100

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 6.62 82.8

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.87 98.4

Bromobenzene "ND 1.0

Bromochloromethane "ND 1.0

Bromodichloromethane "ND 1.0

Bromoform "ND 1.0

Bromomethane "ND 1.0

n-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

sec-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

tert-Butylbenzene "ND 1.0

Carbon tetrachloride "ND 0.50

Chlorobenzene "ND 1.0

Chloroethane "ND 1.0

Chloroform "ND 1.0

Chloromethane "ND 1.0

2-Chlorotoluene "ND 1.0

4-Chlorotoluene "ND 1.0

Dibromochloromethane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane "ND 5.0

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) "ND 1.0

Dibromomethane "ND 1.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

Dichlorodifluoromethane "ND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethane "ND 1.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result MDL Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 4021014 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (4021014-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

1,2-Dichloroethane ug/lND 0.50

1,1-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene "ND 1.0

1,2-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

1,3-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

2,2-Dichloropropane "ND 1.0

1,1-Dichloropropene "ND 1.0

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene "ND 0.50

Hexachlorobutadiene "ND 1.0

Isopropylbenzene "ND 1.0

p-Isopropyltoluene "ND 1.0

Methylene chloride "ND 1.0

Naphthalene "ND 1.0

n-Propylbenzene "ND 1.0

Styrene "ND 1.0

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 1.0

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane "ND 1.0

Tetrachloroethene "ND 1.0

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene "ND 1.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane "ND 1.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane "ND 1.0

Trichloroethene "ND 1.0

Trichlorofluoromethane "ND 1.0

1,2,3-Trichloropropane "ND 1.0
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result MDL Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 4021014 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Blank (4021014-BLK1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/lND 1.0

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene "ND 1.0

Vinyl chloride "ND 1.0

Benzene "ND 0.50

Toluene "ND 0.50

Ethylbenzene "ND 0.50

m,p-Xylene "ND 1.0

o-Xylene "ND 0.50

Tert-amyl methyl ether "ND 2.0

Tert-butyl alcohol "ND 10

Di-isopropyl ether "ND 2.0

Ethyl tert-butyl ether "ND 2.0

Methyl tert-butyl ether "ND 1.0

LCS (4021014-BS1) Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

ug/l 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.23 103

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.75 96.9

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 8.13 102

Trichloroethene "19.4 1.0 20.0 75-12597.2

Matrix Spike (4021014-MS1) Source: T140238-01 Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

ug/l 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.22 115

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 8.02 100

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.99 99.9

Trichloroethene "20.8 1.0 20.0 0.780 75-125100

Matrix Spike Dup (4021014-MSD1) Source: T140238-01 Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

ug/l 8.00 83.5-119Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 8.95 112

" 8.00 81-136Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.63 95.4

" 8.00 88.8-117Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.59 94.9
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SunStar Laboratories, Inc. The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.



Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Result MDL Limit

Reporting

Units Level

Spike

Result

Source

%REC

%REC

Limits RPD

RPD

Limit Notes  Analyte

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

SunStar Laboratories, Inc.

Batch 4021014 - EPA 5030 GCMS

Matrix Spike Dup (4021014-MSD1) Source: T140238-01 Prepared: 02/10/14  Analyzed: 02/11/14 

Trichloroethene ug/l20.0 1.0 20.0 0.780 2075-125 3.9895.9
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Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Reported:

PSI -- Oakland

4703 Tidewater Ave Ste B 575-102-9

Brand Burfield

Tristar

02/13/14 14:42Oakland CA, 94601

25712 Commercentre Drive

Lake Forest, California 92630

949.297.5020 Phone

949.297.5027 Fax

Notes and Definitions 

S-GC Surrogate recovery outside of established control limits. The data was accepted based on valid recovery of the remaining surrogate(s).

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTEDDET
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